# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		01/23/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.		
Street Address:	251 South Lake Avenue, Suite 900		
City:	Pasadena		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91101		
Entity Type:	Bank: UNITED STATES		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1097693	COMPUTERLAND
Registration Number:	1276493	COMPUTERLAND SATELLITE
Registration Number:	1283100	COMPUTERLAND
Registration Number:	1378373	COMPUTERLAND LEARNING CENTER
Registration Number:	1450700	COMPUTERLAND
Registration Number:	1487554	COMPUTERLAND MAGAZINE
Registration Number:	1781954	DATAGO
Serial Number:	75021087	CLA
Serial Number:	75020789	CLA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866) 459 - 2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

202-783-2700 Phone:

Email: Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com

**REEL: 003930 FRAME: 0415** 

**TRADEMARK** 900126326

Correspondent Name: CBCInnovis dba Federal Research Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401 Address Line 2: attn: Oleh Hereliuk Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 431165 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Oleh Hereliuk Signature: /oh/ 02/05/2009 Date: **Total Attachments: 4** source=431165#page1.tif

source=431165#page1.tif source=431165#page2.tif source=431165#page3.tif source=431165#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003930 FRAME: 0416

# ASSIGNMENT (Trademarks)

WHEREAS, ComputerLand Corporation, a California corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), executed that certain TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of December 19, 1997 and recorded on January 9, 1998 at Reel 1673, Frame 0086 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, in its capacity as agent for itself and certain other financial instructions (the "<u>Original Secured Party</u>"), with respect to the trademarks listed on the annexed Schedule 1A; and

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Original Secured Party has assigned all of its rights, remedies and interests against the Grantor to Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as agent for itself and certain other financial institutions (the "New Secured Party").

NOW, THEREFORE, the Original Secured Party hereby assigns all of its rights, remedies and interests under the Security Agreement and the "Security Agreement" as defined in the Security Agreement, to the New Secured Party, without recourse and without representations or warranties of any kind.

Dated: January 23, 2009

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

28796615 09000350

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003930 FRAME: 0417

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

a Delaware corporation

Dy: \_

Title

 $[Signature\ page\ to\ Assignment\ of\ Trademark\ Security\ Agreement-Computer Land]$ 

REEL: 003930 FRAME: 0418

# SCHEDULE 1A TO ASSIGNMENT

## **Trademark Registrations**

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Registration Date
ComputerLand	1,097,693	July 25, 1978
ComputerLand Satellite	1,276,493	May 1, 1984
ComputerLand	1,283,100	June 26, 1984
ComputerLand Learning Center	1,378,373	January 14, 1986
ComputerLand	1,450,700	August 4, 1987
ComputerLand Magazine	1,487,554	May 10, 1998
Datago	1,781,954	July 13, 1993

## **Trademark Applications**

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	Fining Date
CLA	75/021,087	November 16, 1995
CLA	75/020,789	November 16, 1995

Schedule 1A

28796615 09000350

**RECORDED: 02/05/2009** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003930 FRAME: 0419